






At the beginning of 2000, we put in place an ambitious plan to improve
operations. The results have been dramatic and have clearly validated our
investment decision.
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> At the beginning of 2000, we put in place an ambitious plan

to improve operations and achieve our throughput and recovery

objectives. The results have been dramatic and have clearly

validated our investment decision to acquire Kemess. A priority for

the mining team was to improve performance in the open pit. The

initial start·up of the project took place during the insolvency of

its previous owner and a lack of working capital had a negative

impact on maintenance planning and the availability of the

loading and haUlage fleet. To address this challenge, our team

acquired additional haulage capacity to meet the immediate

mining requirements of the operation. During the first half of the

year, four new haulage trucks were commissioned. This brought

the existing fleet to II and despite a challenging northern

environment, the availability of the entire fleet was improved to

85%, reflecting the industry benchmark.

> Modifications to the mill process were also engineered and

implemented to improve both availability and recoveries. By June,

a conventional thickener circuit had been installed to replace the

existing unit and an overhaul of the two concentrate filters was

completed. We also commissioned an on-stream analyzer so that

an instantaneous flow of assay data would be available for the mill

operators. This was vital for managing the entire process and

During 2000, Northgate was transformed into a mid-tier gold

mining company with the acquisition of a 95% interest in the

Kemess Mine ~a 260,000 ounce per year gold mine in northern

British Columbia.

> We acquired our interest in the Kemess Mine for approximately

US$180 million, the equivalent of US$44 per ounce of mineable

reserves, a price which was less than half the industry average for

similar transactions. During OUf evaluation of the opportunity, we

considered the critical success factors related to running a large,

low-grade, open pit mine like Kemess. These were: achieving

consistent throughput at the design capacity of 48,000 tonnes

at ore per day; and realizing the expected metal recoveries for

gold and copper. It was clear that reaching the design capacity

would require high equipment and plant availabilities which could

only be achieved through industry~leading maintenance programs.

To realize the optimum gold and copper recoveries from our

milling process, we would have to understand the mineralogy of

the various ore types at Kemess and the capabilities of the plant.

However, neither of these two objectives would be achieved with~

out top·notch people right from the outset and we are fortunate

to have recruited an excellent management team with particular

expertise in mine maintenance and mineral processing.

OUR MESSAGE TO SHAREHOLDERS

> Ken Stowe. President

» Terry Lyons. Chainnan



Kemess produced 226,000 ounces of gold and 50 million pounds of copper
in 2000. Cash operating costs in the fourth quarter were US$177 per ounce,
net of by-product credits.

largest long-term capital project at Kemess and management has

been focused on identifying ways to reduce this cost.

> The land package surrounding the mine is a highly prospective

area for porphyry gold and copper deposits similar to Kemess.

A multi-discipline technical group is going to produce a prelimi­

nary economic evaluation of the Kemess North deposit and, if

justified, conduct additional drilling to define reserves.

> On behalf of the Board, we would like to express our appreci­

ation to our employees at Kemess whose efforts have made a

significant impact on the results at the mine. As well, the con­

tinued support of our shareholders has been exceptional.
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improving both metal recoveries and concentrate quality.

Improved results were clearly achieved by year-end.

> In conjunction with signing a new concentrate trucking con­

tract, the conversion to a bulk handling system was made in the

fall. Prior to this, concentrate was shipped to the railhead at

Mackenzie, B.C. in three-tonne bags. The annual savings created

from this conversion are considerable, approximately $3.8 million

annually over the remaining life of the mine.

> We are particularly proud of our accomplishments in the area

of safety and environmental management. The introduction of

industry standard safety programs has been successful in raising

awareness, improving work practices and increasing productivity.
----'

The result has been a 50% improvement in our safety record

in 2000 over that of 1999. Our objective is to continue this

positive trend and be the safest open pit mine in the Province

of British Columbia.

> Several environmental programs were either substantially

advanced or completed during the year. These included further

progress toward the deactivation of the 380-kilometre power-line

corridor connecting Kemess to the B.C. Hydro grid; ongoing mine­

site revegetation; and fisheries monitoring. A major project com­

pleted during last year was the insertion of a polyethylene lining

in the entire length of a five-kilometre buried pipeline which

diverts a watercourse around the mining property. This corrected

some poor quality galvanizing in the original pipeline.

> We continued to evaluate the economic potential of the Kemess

North deposit where, over the course of the year, we added four

times the mineral inventory that was previously identified. The

indicated grade is lower than at Kemess South but we are hope­

ful that, with the existing infrastructure, we could be shipping ore

to the mill from Kemess North at the end of the current mine life.

> In terms of total production, Kemess produced 226,000

ounces of gold and 50 million pounds of copper in 2000. Cash

operating costs in the fourth quarter were US$177 per ounce and

an average of US$248 per ounce for the year, net of by-product

credits. Operating costs were unacceptably high in the first

half of 2000 until our performance-driven programs previously

described were completed.

> During the year, the long-term mine plan was re-optimized using

current productivities and operating cost assumptions. The life-of­

mine average annual production is now forecast to be 260,000

ounces of gold and 74 million pounds of copper at a cash operating

cost of less than US$150 per ounce, net of by-product credits.

The forecast for 2001 is for production to be approximately

257,000 ounces of gold and 70 million pounds of copper.

> While we accomplished a great deal at the Kemess Mine, we

did not complete the refinancing of our acquisition debt as we had

hoped. We expect to complete this shortly, on terms that reflect

the operational improvements achieved at Kemess during 2000.

The ability to defer the necessary refinancing of the balance sheet

reflects the support that we continue to receive from our lender

and principal shareholder, Trilon Financial Corporation.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Corporation recorded a consolidated net loss of $30.1 million

or $0.99 per share compared with consol idated net income of

$2.9 million or $0.10 per share in 1999. We are disappointed

in the financial results for the year which reflect the delays in

refinancing and the time it took to improve operations at Kemess.

These results, however, do not reflect the value created from

eliminating operating risk at the project nor do they reflect the

mine's future cash-generating potential. The loss in 2000 is

the result of interest expense and currency translation losses

primarily relating to the acquisition financing incurred by the

Corporation and' low commodity prices experienced during the year.

MARKET REVIEW

Gold prices on the London Bullion Market ranged between

US$264 and US$312, averaging US$279 per ounce during

2000, within a dollar of the average during 1999. The sentiment

toward gold turned bearish in 2000 as a result of central bank

sales during the year and flat fabricating demand. Should the

economy in the United States continue to weaken in 2001, the

US dollar will likely come under downward pressure against other

major currencies and many market analysts bel ieve that the gold

price in US dollar terms has the potential to improve as a result.

> Copper prices averaged US$0.82 per pound during 2000. Year­

over-year growth in global copper consumption was estimated

to be 4% and all market areas, with the exception of Japan,

experienced strong demand well into the second half of the year.

A deficit position in copper is forecast to continue into 2001 and

while some slowing of demand growth is anticipated, there are no

major new mining projects slated for commercial production this

year. We are looking for improvements in the copper price in 2001.

OBJECTIVES AND OUTLOOK

The Corporation's future remains bright and promising as we feel

we have many opportunities to create additional value for our

shareholders. Our strong and proven management team wi II con­

tinue to focus on the value enhancement program at Kemess in

order that we achieve the lowest possible operating costs from our

assets. We are also extremely well positioned to benefit from

improvements in the gold and copper markets.

> A number of initiatives are already being pursued to further

reduce operating costs and to decrease capital expenditures over

the mine life. Opportunities for cost reduction have been identified

in the areas of tailings pumping, power consumption and mobile

equipment maintenance. The tailings impoundment dam is the

~ti7'2-
Terry A. Lyons

Chairman

March 5, 2001

~
Ken G. Stowe

President
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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OVERVIEW

Northgate Exploration Limited ("Northgate" or the "Corporation")

is a mid-tier gold company with investments in North and South

America. During 2000, Northgate acquired a 95% ownership

interest in the Kemess Mine, a 260,000 ounce per year gold

mine located in north-central British Columbia, for $281,201,000

(approximately US$180,000,000). Kemess is the largest gold

mine built in Canada in the last 10 years at a cost in excess of

$650 million.

The Corporation's acquisition of its interest in Kemess was

partially financed by a US$145 million acquisition bridge loan.

As a result of this acquisition, the Corporation's assets have grown

from $70,372,000 at the end of 1999 to $379,852,000 at the.--end of 2000.

Northgate, together with its partner Yamana Resources Inc.,

is continuing with the US$4.0 million development of a high­

grade silver mine in Argentina. Northgate is also reviewing

a small portfolio of exploration properties which it owns in

South America.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2000, the Corporation recorded

a consolidated net loss of $30,055,000 or $0.99 per share

compared with consolidated net income of $2,884,000 or $0.10

per share in 1999. The per share data is based on the weighted

average number of shares outstanding of 30,251,156 in 2000

and 30,245,336 in 1999.

The loss in 2000 was mainly attributable to total interest

expense of $25,741,000, reflecting interest on the acquisition

bridge loan.

On February 11, 2000, the Corporation acquired its invest­

ment in the Kemess Mine in the form of a Convertible Royalty

which entitled Northgate to receive 95% of the net operating cash

flow from the mine after capital expenditures. On December 31,

2000, Northgate converted this royalty interest into a direct 95%

equity interest in Kemess Mines Ltd., a single-purpose company

whose only asset is the Kemess Mine.

Kemess Mine

During 2000, the Kemess Mine generated positive operating

cash flow of $7,500,000, but capital expenditures amounted

to $37,081,000. As a result, the Convertible Royalty did not

contribute to the Corporation's financial results during 2000.

Production at Kemess totalled 225,994 ounces of gold

and 50,389,000 pounds of copper during 2000. This compares

with 210,000 ounces of gold and 44,000,000 pounds of copper

in 1999.

The following table provides a summary of operations during

the fourth quarter and entire year.

(100% production basis) 2000 4QOO
-------

Tonnes mined (ore plus waste) 34,618,846 10,391,812

Tonnes milled (ore) 14,138,443 4,238,092

Tonnes milled per day 38,630 46,066

Gold grade (gmt) 0.778 0.809

Copper grade (%) 0.220 0.210

Gold recovery (%) 64 68

Copper recovery (%) 74 74

Gold production (ounces) 225,994 75,238

Copper production (OOOs pounds) 50,389 15,073

Modifications to the milling circuit and higher plant and equip­

ment availability led to significant improvements in throughput,

metal recoveries and production by the fourth quarter of 2000.

These improving trends are expected to continue in 2001 with

production of 257,000 ounces of gold and 70 million pounds of

copper forecast at a cash operating cost of approximately US$150

per ounce, net of by-product credits.

2000 Versus 1999

The Corporation's operations changed significantly in the past year

as a result of the acquisition of its interest in the Kemess Mine.

As the Corporation acquired its 95% equity interest in

Kemess Mines Ltd. on December 31,2000, Kemess Mines Ltd.'s

assets and liabilities have been included in the Corporation's

balance sheet but the income statement and statement of cash

flows do not include the operating results from Kemess for the year.

Investmentand other income: Investment and other income decl ined

to $2,836,000 in 2000 from $7,397,000 in 1999. This decrease

was principally due to use of the Company's own resources in

partially financing the acquisition of the Convertible Royalty on

February 11, 2000.

Administration and general expenses: Administrative and general

expenses increased to $1,914,000 in 2000 from $1,061,000 in

1999 reflecting that the Corporation became an active mining

company following the Kemess Mine acquisition.

'\
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Interest expense: Interest expense increased substantially to

$25,741,000 in 2000 from $2,737,000 in 1999. The increase

was attributable'to the acquisition debt related to the Convertible

Royalty.

Currency translation losses: Currency translation losses amounted

to $5,185,000 in 2000 compared with $611,000 in 1999.

Currency translation losses in 2000 were attributable to the

amortization of the foreign exchange difference amounts from

debt denominated in US dollars. The revaluation losses resulted

from the weakening of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar

during 2000.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Changes in Financial Condition 1999-2000

At December 31, 2000, the Corporation had a working capital

deficiency of $27,220,000 compared with positive working

capital of $36,691,000 at December 31, 1999. The decrease in

working capital reflects the repayment of the US$35 million

Senior Secured Debenture in Royal Oak Mines which was held as

a current asset at December 31, 1999. The Corporation used the

US$35 million in proceeds together with US$145 million in

bridge financing to acquire the Convertible Royalty in the Kemess

Mine. Cash at the end of 2000 amounted to $3,616,000 com­

pared with $1,253,000 at the end of 1999.

The primary sources of cash in 2000 were from debt finan­

cings in the amount of $234,902,000 and proceeds received

from investments of $53,628,000. The Corporation's $3,000,000

secured loan to Quinsam Coal was repaid in full following the

successful restructuring of that company. The principal use of

cash was for the purchase of the Convertible Royalty in the

amount of $281,201,000.

In 1999 cash used for operations amounted to $3,582,000.

Based on planned production levels, estimated gold and

copper prices and forecasted Canadian/US dollar exchange rates,

it is anticipated that funds provided from operations and proceeds

from new credit facilities will be sufficient to finance planned

capital expenditures of $21,000,000 for the Kemess Mine in

2001, and pay interest and debt as they become due.

Outstanding indebtedness: The Corporation's long-term debt of

$155,749,000 relates to the senior tranche of the acquisi­

tion bridge loan which financed the Kemess transaction. This

indebtedness together with accrued interest is expected to be

refinanced with a US$100 million, six-year secured project loan

in 200l.

Terms with respect to the other indebtedness of the Corpora­

tion in the aggregate amount of $112,518,000 were renegotiated

in 2000 pursuant to which, at the option of the Corporation,

principal and interest outstanding will be repayable in common

shares. As a result, this indebtedness has been reclassified as

equity on the balance sheet.

Shareholders'equity: Shareholders' equity amounted to $1,782,000

at December 31, 2000 compared with $31,837,000 at

December 31, 1999. The decrease was attributable to the loss

of $30,055,000 for the year. The Corporation's capital stock

consists of an unlimited number of Class A and Class B prefer­

ence shares of which none are issued, and an unlimited number

of common shares of which 30,251,156 are issued.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Northgate is committed to maintaining effective management

systems regarding environment issues at the Kemess Mine.

With respect to future site reclamation and closure costs,

the Corporation regularly updates its estimates of future expendi­

tures. At December 31, 2000, management's estimate of future

reclamation and site closure costs was $18 million. This esti­

mate was based on available information, preliminary closure

plans and applicable regulations. The Corporation has previded

$12.0 million in cash to be held in trust against these future

environmental obi igations.

RISK FACTORS

In the future, Northgate's revenues will be derived from the sale,

in US dollars, of gold and copper contained in concentrate

produced at the Kemess Mine. The Corporation's Canadian dollar

revenues and earnings will be directly affected by fluctuations in

the prices of these metals and the Canadian/US dollar exchange

rate. Furthermore, as Northgate will continue to have leverage in

its capital structure in order to enhance shareholder returns,

changes in interest rates will also have an effect on earnings.

The business of mining is generally subject to a number

of risks and hazards, including operational incidents, labour

disputes, unusual or unexpected geological conditions and

other environmental phenomena including weather. Northgate

maintains insurance against risks that are typical in the mining
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MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY
FOR CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

industry, although such insurance may not provide adequate

coverage under all circumstances.

Management is focused on maintaining a low-cost, competitive

advantage at the Kemess Mine and will continue the successful

value enhancement program in 2001. Exploration activity on

the surrounding land position will be increased to explore and

SENSITIVITIES

The following table shows the approximate impact to earnings and

cash flow due to variations in these factors, based on the pro­

jected production at the Kemess Mine, adjusted for the Corpora­

tion's 95% direct interest, if the change was to remain in effect

for the fu II year.

involved in the daily operations of the Corporation. The Audit

Committee meets periodically with management and the external

auditors to discuss internal controls, auditing matters and finan­

cial reporting issues, and to satisfy itself that the responsibilities

of each party have been properly discharged. The Audit Commit­

tee also reviews the consolidated financial statements, manage­

ment's discussion and analysis and the external auditors' report.

Fees and expenses for audit services are reviewed and the engage­

ment or reappointment of the external auditors are also con­

sidered. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board

and recommends approval of the consol idated financial state­

ments for issuance to the shareholders.
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Vice-President, Finance

tA.D~Ken Stowe

President

March 5, 2001

~

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been

prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally

accepted accounting principles and where appropriate reflect

management's best estimates and judgement. The financial infor­

mation presented elsewhere in the annual report is consistent

with that in the consolidated financial statements.

The Corporation maintains adequate systems of internal

accounting and administrative controls, consistent with reason­

able cost. Such systems are designed to provide reasonable

assurance that the financial information is relevant and reliable

and that the Corporation's assets are appropriately accounted for

and adequately safeguarded.

The Board of Directors of the Corporation is responsible for

ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial

reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approv­

ing the consolidated financial statements and the accompanying

management's discussion and analysis. The Board carries out this

responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board and none

of its members are affiliated with the Corporation nor are they

evaluate several promising targets in proximity to the existing

infrastructure. In particular, a scoping study has begun to evaluate

the economic parameters of developing the Kemess North deposit

where drilling during 2000 significantly increased the mineral

inventory to an estimated 3.46 million ounces of in-situ gold.

A critical objective for the coming year will be the refinanc­

ing of the acquisition bridge financing incurred to acquire the

interest in Kemess. The Corporation expects to close a long-term

US$100 million project loan in 2001. Hedging will be conserva­

tive, limited to 50% of the mineable gold reserves but sufficient

to support an appropriate amount of project financing. The bal­

ance of the acquisition bridge loan is planned to be refinanced

with eq uity.

The Corporation continues to hold a small portfolio of

exploration properties in South America and has partnered with

Yamana Resources Inc. on the US$4.0 million development of

the small but high-grade silver Martha Mine. Shipments of direct

shipping ore began in early 2001 and Northgate's return on its

investment at Martha is expected to be fully realized in 2001.

$5,000

$4,600

$2,000

Earnings and Cash Flow

Impact ($OOO's)

$15.00

$ 0.05

$ 0.05

Change in

US$ PriceFactor

OUTLOOK

Gold

~per

Exchange Rate
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AUDITORS'REPORT
To the Shareholders:

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Northgate

Exploration Limited as at December 31,2000 and 1999 and the

consolidated statements of operations, retained earnings (deficit)

and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial state­

ments are the responsibility of the Corporation's management.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian

generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require

that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assur­

ance whether the financial statements are free of material

misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial

statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting

principles used and significant estimates made by managen;ent,

as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presenfation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements

present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the

Corporation as at December 31, 2000 and 1999 and the results

of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended,

in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting

principles.

;/I'/lfb Lf.P

--------Chartered Accountants

Vancouver, Canada

March 5, 2001
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As at December 31, 2000 and 1999 (Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Bullion settlements and other receivables

Senior secured debenture (Note 4)
Inventories (Note 5)

Other assets (Note 6)

Mineral property, plant and equipment (Note 7)

.---'

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL BASE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999 (Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts) 17
2000 1999 I

2000 1999
'"'"'"'"
~

Revenue """"
Investment and other income $ 2,836 $ 7,397

c:::
~

'"$ 3,616 $ 1,253
..,
."

'"13,128 15,432 Expenses '"...
50,516 Administrative and general 1,914 1,061

18,014 Exploration 51 104

34,758 67,201
Interest 25,741 2,737

Currency translation losses 5,185 611

23,806 3,171 32,891 4,513
321,288

Net income (loss) $ (30,055) $ 2,884
$ 379,852 $ 70,372

Net income (loss) per share $ (0.99) $ 0.10

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Short-term debts (Note 8)

Capital lease obligations (Note 10)

Promissory note (Note 9)

Capital lease obligations (Note 10)

Long-term debt (Note 11)

Reclamation liabilities (Note 12)

$ 41,038 $ 1,943
16,588 28,567

4,352

61,978 30,510

7,337 7,087
11,180

155,749 938
15,747

251,991 38,535

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)

Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999 (Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Capital Base

Non-controlling interest

Capital securities (Note 13)

Shareholders' equity (Note 14)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

13,561
112,518

1,782

127,861

$ 379,852

Balance at beginning of year

Net income (loss)

Balance at end of year

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

2000

$ 13,135
(30,055)

$ (16,920)

1999

$ 10,251
2,884

$ 13,135

the Board AI~
Approved by ~ tr i /

A Lyons, DirectorTerry .

~

Patrick D. Downey, Director



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2000 (Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

18 Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999 (Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2000 1999:a:

'"'" Cash Provided by (used for) Operations...
:r:
en

Net income (loss) $ (30,055) $ 2,884........,
Adjustments to reconcile income (loss) for the year to net cash flow from (used in) operations..,..

~ Unrealized currency translation losses 4,672 903
'"'" Amortization of financing charges 1,967......
'" Write-off of marketable securities - 487:a:

~ (23,416) 4,274...
Decrease (increase) in non-cash operating working capital 17,745 (7,856)..,

'"
(5,671) (3,582)

Investing Activities

Acquisition of subsidiary (281,083)

AJiejitions to investments and other assets (2,536) (120)

Proceeds received from investments 53,628
Cash acquired on acquisition of subsidiary 3,123

(226,868) (120)

Financing Activities

Debts issued 234,902 938
Reduction in long-term debt - (903)

234,902 35

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,363 (3,667)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,253 4,920

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 3,616 $ 1,253

Cash interest paid $ 2,399 $ 2,300
Cash taxes paid $ Nil $ Nil

Decrease (increase) in non-cash operating working capital

Other receivables $ 2,805 $ (6,484)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 14,940 (1,372)

Decrease (increase) in non-cash operating working capital $ 17,745 $ (7,856)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Note 1
NATURE OF OPERATIONS

The Corporation fS engaged in gold and copper mining and related
activities including exploration, development, mining and pro­
cessing. Its principal asset, the Kemess Mine, was acquired on
December 31, 2000 (Note 3) and as a result, the financial
statements do not include any operations of the Kemess Mine for
the year ended December 31, 2000.

Note 2
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Basis of presentation
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with accounting principles and practices that are generally
accepted in Canada. The consolidated financial statements
include the accounts of the Corporation and its subsidiary com­
panies. All material intercompany balances and transactions have
been eliminated.

B. Cash equivalents
Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments, such as term
deposits with major financial institutions, having a maturity of
three months or less at acquisition, that are readily convertible to
contracted amounts of cash.

C. Inventories
Concentrates and metal inventory is valued at net realizable value.
Supplies inventory is stated at the lower of cost, using the aver­
age cost method, or replacement cost.

D. Mineral property, plant and equipment
Plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depre­
ciation. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method
over the estimated useful life of the related assets. Estimated
useful lives for mining equipment and major asset categories range
from three to seven years. Replacements and major improvements
are capitalized.

Mineral property acquisition and mine development costs are
deferred on a property-by-property basis and amortized by the unit­
of-production method based on proven and probable reserves. If it
is determined that the deferred costs relating to a property are not
recoverable over its productive life, the unrecoverable portion is
charged to earnings in the period such determination is made.

Milling assets are recorded at cost and amortized by the unit­
of-production method based on proven and probable reserves.

Expenditures incurred on non-producing properties identi­
fied as having development potential are deferred on a project
basis until the viability of the project is determined. If a project is
abandoned or it is determined that the deferred costs may not be
recoverable based on current economics or permitting considera­
tions, the accumulated project costs are charged to operations in
the period in which the determination is made. Exploration expen­
ditures on properties not sufficiently advanced to identify their
development potential are expensed as incurred.

E. Other investments
Investments in which the Corporation does not have the ability to
exert significant influence are carried at cost, less a provision for
any decline in value that is other than temporary.

F. Site closure and reclamation costs
Site closure and mine reclamation costs for operating properties
are accrued and charged to operations using the unit-of­
prod uction method.

G. Revenue recognition
Revenue is recognized upon production of concentrate. Sales of
gold and copper concentrates are based on specific sales agree­
ments and may be subject to adjustment upon final settlement
of shipment weights, assays and metal prices. Such adjustments
to revenue are recorded in the period of final settlement. Gains
and losses on derivative financial instruments used to hedge
metal price risk are recognized in sales revenue when realized.

H. Foreign currency
Balances denominated in foreign currencies are translated into
Canadian dollars as follows:
(i) Revenue and expenses at the average exchange rate during

the period;
(ii) Monetary items at the rate of exchange prevailing at the

balance sheet date; and
(iii) Non-monetary items translated at rates of exchange in effect

when the assets were acquired or obligations incurred.
Exchange gains or losses arising on these translations are

included in earnings, except for unrealized gains or losses arising
from the translation of long-term monetary items which are
deferred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining
life of the related items.

Where a foreign currency denominated monetary amount is
covered by a hedge that is itself a foreign currency denominated
monetary amount, any exchange gains or losses are offset against
gains or losses on the hedged amount.

Financial statements of foreign operations are translate~j'jnto

Canadian dollars using the current rate method. Under this method,
assets and Iiabi Iities are translated at the rate of exchange in
effect at the year-end, while revenues and expense items are
translated at the average of the rates of exchange prevailing
during the year. Material exchange gains or losses from the trans­
lation of such financial statements are deferred and disclosed as
a separate component of shareholders' equity.

I. Stock-based compensation
The Corporation has an employee stock option plan which is
described in Note 14. No compensation expense is recognized
for the plan when stock or stock options are issued to employees.
Any consideration paid by employees on exercise of stock options
or purchase of stock is credited to share capital. If stock or stock
options are repurchased from employees, the excess of the con­
sideration paid over the carrying amount of the stock or stock
option cancelled is charged to retained earnings (deficit).

J. Future income taxes
During fiscal 2000, the Corporation adopted the provisions of
Section 3465 of the CICA Handbook, Income Taxes ("Section
3465") which requires a change from the deferred method of
accounting for income taxes to the asset and liability method
of accounting for income taxes.
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$

$ 4,352
4,000
3,000
3,000
1,180

$ .938

$ 938

2000 1999

2000 1999

$ 15,532
(4,352)

$ 11,180 $

$
155,749

$ 155,749

Capital lease obligations
Less: current portion

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Loan facility (A)
Senior Acquisition Bridge Facility (B)

Note 11
LONG-TERM DEBT

A. loan facility
In 1999, the Corporation entered into a loan facility to finance
certain advances receivable. As the loan facility is repayable on
December 16, 2001, it has been reclassified from long-term to
short-term debts (Note 8).

B. Senior Acquisition Bridge Facility
On February 11, 2000, the Corporation established a non-revolv­
ing term facility (the "Bridge Facility") in the principal amount
of US$95,000,000 in order to acquire the Kemess Convertible
Royalty as described in Note 3. The Bridge Facility carried an
interest rate of L1BOR plus 2.5% per annum until August 9,2000
when the Bridge Faci Iity was extended for a further period of six
months. During the extension period the rate of interest was
increased to LI BaR plus 3.5%. On February 10, 2001, the Bridge
Facility was extended to February 10, 2002 on similar interest
rate terms. This Bridge Facility can be repaid at any time prior to
maturity at the option of the Corporation.

Kemess Mines Ltd. is obliged under capital leases for mobile
mining equipment with remaining terms ranging from one to five
years. Approximately $3,760,000 of the capital lease obligations
are payable to an affiliate of Trilon pursuant to capital leases
which were transacted under normal business terms.

Future capital lease payments and future minimum lease
payments under non-cancellable leases with initial or remaining
lease terms in excess of one year as of December 31, 2000 are
as follows:

Note 10
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS

companies. As proceeds are not expected to be received in
the next 12 months to fully repay the outstanding principal
and interest, the Promissory Note has been reclassified to long­
term liabilities.

$ 7,087

2000 1999

$ 7,337

Note 8
SHORT-TERM DEBTS

2000 1999

Loan facility (A) $ 5,093 $
Working capital facility (B) 11,495
Secured Debt (C) 28,567

$ 16,588 $ 28,567

A. loan facility
The Corporation entered into a loan agreement for up to
US$4,000,000 in order to finance certain advances receivable.
This loan facility carries an interest rate of the 30-day London
interbank offered rate ("L1 BaR") plus 2.5% per annum and is
due and payable on December 16, 2001. At December 31, 2000,
the total outstanding principal and accrued interest was
US$3,397,000.

B. Working capital facility
In January 2000, Kemess Mines Ltd. established an 18-month
loan facility to finance up to $25,000,000 in working capital,
subject to certain borrowing base calculations. Interest on the
loan is at the 30-day Banker's Acceptance rate plus 2.0% and is
secured by an assignment of accounts receivable and inventories.
This facility was repaid in February 2001.

The Corporation's continuance is dependent on the ongoing
support of current lenders and its ability to raise additional debt
or equity.

C. Secured Debt
In 1998, the Corporation entered into a US$21,000,000 loan
agreement (the "Secured Debt") in order to finance its investment
in the Senior Secured Debenture (Note 4). The Secured Debt
bears an interest rate of the 30-day LI BaR plus 2.5% and
was repayable in June 2000. During 2000, the term of the
Secured Debt was extended to December 31, 2001 and
the repayment terms were amended to provide the Corporation the
option to repay both principal and interest in common shares of
the Corporation at maturity. As a result, the Secured Debt has
been reclassified to Capital Securities at December 31, 2000
(Note 13).

Promissory Note

Note 9
PROMISSORY NOTE

During 1998, a subsidiary of the Corporation entered into a
promissory note agreement (the "Promissory Note") in the amount
of US$5,500,000 to finance the acquisition of a portfolio of min­
erai and exploration companies with properties located principally
in South America. The purchase price was allocated to cash and
notes receivable (Note 6). The balance outstanding on the Promis­
sory Note was US$4,893,000 as at December 31, 2000. The
Promissory Note bears interest at 5% per annum and is secured
by the shares of the acquired companies. The Promissory Note is
repayable from the proceeds received from the South American

$ 50,516

$

Cost

$ 23,544
297,744

$ 321,288

2000 1999

$

2000 1999

$ 10,895
7,119

-----

$ 18,014 $

Senior Secured Debenture

Concentrates
Supplies

Note 6
OTHER ASSETS

2000 1999

Restricted cash (A) $ 12,000 $
Deferred currency translation losses 4,420
Deferred financing charges 568
Quinsam Coal Secured Note (B) 3,000
Notes receivable (Note 9) 6,766
Other 52 171

$ 23,806 $ 3,171

Note 4

Note 5

On February 11, 2000, the US$35,000,000 Senior Secured
Debenture plus accrued interest was repaid in full.

SENIOR SECURED DEBENTURE

INVENTORIES

Inventories com prise the followi ng:

MINERAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Note 7

A. Restricted cash
A subsidiary of the Corporation has pledged $12,000,000 in cash
and short-term deposits relating to reclamation and other envi­
ronmental obligations at the Kemess Mine (Note 12).

B. Quinsam Coal Secured Note
The Quinsam Coal Secured Note, including accrued interest and
costs, was repaid during 2000.

Mineral property
Plant and equipment

The Corporation's interest in the Kemess Mine is subject to a
1.62% royalty on the value of payable metals produced, held by
Trilon Financial Corporation ("Trilon").

11,495
11,180
15,747
13,561

51,983

333,184

$ 11,896
321,288

$ 281,201

Under the asset and liability method of Section 3465, future
income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differ­
ences between the financial statement carrying values and their
respective income tax bases (temporary differences). Future
income tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates
expected to be in effect when the temporary differences are likely
to reverse. The effect on future income tax assets and Iiabi Iities
of a change in tax rates is included in operations in the period in
which the change is enacted or substantively enacted. The
amount of future income tax assets recognized is limited to the
amount of the benefit that is more likely than not to be realized.

The Corporation has calculated the effect of adopting the
provisions of Section 3465, retroactively to January 1, 2000.
There was no cumulative effect and no effect on earnings for the
year ended December 31, 2000 based on this change in account­
ing for income taxes.

K. Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Cana­
djan generally accepted accounting principles requires manage­
ment to make estimates and assumptions that effect on the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of con­
tingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial state­
ments and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during
the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of
management estimates relate to the determination of mineral
reserves, receivables from sales of concentrate and values of
concentrate in inventory and in transit, reclamation and environ­
mental obligations, impairment of assets, useful lives for depreci­
ation and depletion, and valuation allowances for deferred tax
assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

L. Comparative figures
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with
the current year presentation.

ACQUISITION OF KEMESS MINES LTD.

On February 11, 2000, the Corporation acquired for
$281,201,000 a Convertible Royalty Interest (the "Kemess
Convertible Royalty") equal to 95% of the net cash flow of the
Kemess Mine from a related party. On December 31,2000, this
royalty interest was exchanged for a 95% equity interest in
Kemess Mines Ltd. A summary of the net assets acquired at
assigned values is as follows:

Working capital
Mineral property, plant and equipment

Purchase price of net assets acquired

Short-term debts
Capital lease obligations
Reclamation Iiabi Iities
Non-controlling interest in acquired net assets
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CAPITAL SECURITIES

RECLAMATION LIABILITIES

Note 13

Note 12
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Note 17

In the ordinary course of business, the Corporation carries on
certain transactions with its affiliates which are conducted on
normal business terms. At December 31, 2000, the financial
statements included short-term debt of $16,588,000 (1999 ­
$28,567,000), long-term debt of $155,749,000 (1999 ­
$938,000), capital securities of $112,518,000 (1999 - $nil)
and a royalty accounts payable of $2,300,000 due to a related
company. Interest expenses of $25,369,0000999 - $2,324,000)
were recorded on the above-noted related party debt obi igations.

Note 18
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

A. As at December 31, 2000, Kemess Mines Ltd. had sold
forward 200,000 ounces of gold for delivery in 2001 at an
average price of US$302 per ounce. In February 2001, these
contracts were closed out for proceeds of approximately
$12,000,000.

As at December 31, 2000, Kemess Mines Ltd. had also
entered into contracts to sell US$62 million in 2001 at
an average exchange rate of Cdn$1.46 and an additional
US$36 million in 2002 at an average exchange rate of
Cdn$1.47. As at December 31, 2000, the Corporation had
sold forward US$14 million to purchase Canadian dollars
for value March 31, 2001 at a rate of Cdn$1.44. The fair
market value of these foreign exchange contracts was approx­
imately ($3,723,000) at December 31, 2000.

B. Except as disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements,
the carrying value of all other financial instruments approxi­
mates fair value.

C. The Corporation monitors the financial condition of its
customers and counter-parties to contracts and considers
the risk of material loss to be remote.

Note 19
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Corporation and its subsidiaries are involved in various
claims and lawsuits relating to unresolved construction liens at
the Kemess Mine. In the opinion of the Corporation's manage­
ment, these claims and lawsuits in the aggregate will not have
a material adverse effect on the Corporation's consolidated
financial statements.

124,359
024,359)

$ 13,703
32,395
36,269

6,037
34,700

1,255

$

Future Income

Tax asset

Income tax expense differs from the amount which would
result from applying the statutory Canadian income tax rate for
the followi ng reasons:

2000 1999

Income (loss) before taxes $(30,055) $ 2,884

Canadian income tax rate 43.6% 44.6%

Tax based on statutory income tax rate $(13,104) $ 1,286
Differences between Canadian and

foreign tax rates 24 (55)
Expenses not deductible 1,123 217
Tax losses not previously recognized - 0,448)
Tax benefits not currently recognized 11,957

----~._._-----_.-

$ Nil $ Nil

Valuation allowance

Net future income tax asset

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to signifi­
cant portions of the future tax assets and future tax liabilities at
December 31, 2000 are presented below:

SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Non-capital loss carry-forwards
Net capital loss carry-forwards
Capital assets and Canadian resource deductions
Reclamation liabilities
B.C. mineral tax deductions
Other

Note 16

At December 31, 2000, the Corporation and its subsidiaries have
non-capital losses of approximately $31 million available for
Canadian income tax purposes which are due to expire from 2002
to 2007 taxation years. In addition, the Corporation has approxi­
mately $148 million of capital losses for Canadian tax purposes
available to reduce taxes payable on future capital gains.

The Corporation considers itself to operate in a single segment
being gold and copper mining and related activities including
exploration, development, mining and processing. Although the
Corporation considers itself to operate in two geographic segments
being North America and South America, substantially all identi­
fiable assets, revenues and expenses are attributable to the North
American segment.

2004
2005

Year of

Expiry

$(30,055)
2,884

$ 31,837

$ 18,702
13,135

2000 1999

2000 - 30,251,156
1999 - 30,245,336

$ (284)
563

$ 18,702
(16,920)

$ 1,782

$ 0.92
$ 0.90

Option Price

Per Share

300,000
500,000

$(29,771)
2,321

Granted and

Outstanding

Common sharesIssued:

2000
1999

Year Granted

1999
2000

Income tax expense is based upon the following components of
income (losses) before taxes:
Year Canadian Foreign Total

Note 14

Note 15
INCOME TAXES

Under the Plan, up to 910,752 Shares are reserved for future
issuance to employees pursuant to the Plan. Stock options are
granted at exercise prices based on the market price of the Cor­
poration's common shares at the date of the grant of the stock
options. In no instance may the exercise price be less than the
market price of the common shares at the time of the option being
granted. Options may not be granted for a period longer than
10 years.

C. Common Share Purchase Warrants
After obtaining approval from the Shareholders at the 2000
annual general meeting, 1,500,000 common share purchase
warrants exercisable at $0.84 per share were issued to Tri Ion
relating to advisory services and financing provided by Trilon in
connection with the acquisition of the Kemess Convertible Royalty.
The warrants expire on February 11, 2005.

SHARE CAPITAL

A. Shareholders' Equity
Authorized: An unlimited number of Class A and Class B

preference shares and an unlimited number of
common shares.

B. Employee Stock Option Plan
Options granted and outstanding as at December 31,2000 under
the Northgate Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") are as follows:

Common shares
Retained earnings (deficit)

2000 1999

$ 112,518 $

$ 83,409 $
29,109

Subordinated Acquisition Bridge
Facility (A)

Secured Debt (8)

A. Subordinated Acquisition Bridge Facility
On February 11, 2000, the Corporation established an additional
non-revolving term facility (the "Acquisition Facility") in the prin­
cipal amount of US$50,000,000, which ranked second in priority
to the Bridge Facility, in order to acquire the Kemess Convertible
Royalty as described in Note 3. The Acquisition Facility carried an
interest rate of L1BOR plus 4.0% per annum until August 9,2000
when the Acquisition Facility was extended for a further period of
six months. During the extension period, the rate of interest
increased to LI BOR plus 6.0%. On February 10, 2001, the Acqui­
sition Facility was extended to December 31, 2001 with similar
interest rate terms. The Corporation may settle interest payments
in either cash or common shares and has the option to settle
principal at maturity in common shares of the Corporation.

B. Secured Debt
In 1998, the Corporation entered into a US$21,000,000 loan
agreement in order to finance its investment in the Senior
Secured Debenture (Note 4). The Secured Debt carries an inter­
est rate of the 30-day L1BOR plus 2.5% and was repayable in
June 2000 (Note 8). During 2000, the term of the Secured Debt
was extended to December 31, 2001 and the repayment terms
were amended to provide the Corporation the option to repay both
principal and interest in common shares of the Corporation
at maturity.

Distributions on these securities, net of related income taxes,
are deducted from income (loss) for the purpose of calculating net
income (loss) and net income (loss) per common share.

Minimum standards for mine reclamation have been established
by federal and provincial governmental agencies. Under current
regulations, Kemess Mines Ltd. is required to meet performance
standards to minimize environmental impacts from operations
and to perform site restoration and other closure activities.

Provisions for site closure and reclamation costs are based on
known requirements. The exact nature of environmental control
problems, if any, that may be encountered in the future cannot be
predicted with certainty because environmental requirements cur­
rently established by government agencies may change.
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There was no income tax expense (recovery) for 2000 or 1999:



FIVE-YEAR COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA
(Expressed In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share data)

2. 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

• Revenue - metal production $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 733·• - investment and other income 2,836 7,397 3,917 1,580 1,990
•·• 2,836 7,397 3,917 1,580 2,723--• Expenses - mining 618• - - - -

· - administrative and general 1,914 1,061 933 1,101 1,168:
- exploration 51 104

•• - interest 25,741 2,737

• - currency translation losses 5,185 611 1,349

-· 32,891 4,513 2,282 1,101 1,786

1ncome (loss) before taxes (30,055) 2,884 1.635 479 937
Income taxes

Net income (loss) $(30,055) $ 2,884 $ 1,635 $ 479 $ 937-
Earnings (loss) per share $ (0.99) $ 0.10 $ 0.05 $ 0.02 $ 0.03
Number of shares used in computing earnings

(loss) per share (weighted average) 30,251,156 30,245,336 30,245,336 30,245,336 30,245,336

YEAR-END FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Working capital (deficiency) $(27,220) $ 36,691 $ 2,133 $ 23,280 $ 21,801
Investments and other assets 23,806 3,171 57,123 4,038 5,038
Mineral property, plant and equipment 321,288
Total assets 379,852 70,372 70,991 28,078 27,529
Total invested capital 302,127 39,862 59,256 27,318 26,839
Long·term debts 174,266 8,025 30,303
Capital base 127,861 31,837 28,953 27,318 26,839
Shares outstanding 30,251,156 30,245,336 30,245,336 30,245,336 30,245,336
Share price ~ highllow (during year) 1.15/0.60 1.29/0.52 1.1510.60 1.3010.86 1.64/0.93

Note: Certain of the figures have been reclassified to conform With the fmancial statement presentation adopted in 2000.

SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for share data)

2000 Quarter Ended 1999 Quarter Ended
Mar 31 June 30 Sept 30 Dec 31 Mar 31 June 30 Sept 30 Dec 31

Revenue, investment and
other income $ 1,964 $ 203 $ 278 $ 391 $ 1,605 $ 1,650 $ 1,720 $ 2,422

Net income (loss) (2,049) (6,830) (8,307) (12,869) 621 691 802 770
Earnings (loss) per share (0.07) (0.23) (0.27) (0.42) 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03

Note: Refer to notes to consolidated financial statements for additional information.
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